therefore do not necessarily reflect the results that would have been achieved if the acquisition had actually been completed on that date. In
addition to the reclassifications made to ensure the consistency of the presentation of Havas’s Statement of Earnings and Statement of
Financial Position with the ones prepared by Vivendi, the pro forma adjustments primarily related to:

• the lower interest income that would have been earned by Vivendi on the investment of cash surpluses if the acquisition price of
100% of Havas’s share capital had been paid on January 1, 2016;

• acquisition costs incurred by Vivendi;
• the tax effect of these adjustments;
• the elimination of Havas’s non-controlling interests recorded by Vivendi with respect to the third quarter of 2017; and
• the elimination of intersegment transactions between Havas and Vivendi’s other business segments.

 Thursday November 16, 2017

Financial Report and Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 Vivendi / 36

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2017

Half-year
ended

June 30,
2017

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2017

 Vivendi
Published

Havas
Published

Restated (a)
Adjustments

(b)

Elimination of
intersegment

transactions (c)

Vivendi +
Havas

Pro forma
REVENUES 8,621  1,108  -  (29)  9,700
Income from operations* 741  108  -  -  849
Restructuring charges (60)  (9)   (69)
Other operating charges and income (36)  (2)   (38)
Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA)* 645  97  -  -  742
Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets acquired through business
combinations (92)  (1)   (93)
Reversal of reserve related to the Securities Class Action litigation in the United States 27  -   27
Income from equity affiliates 92  -   92
EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES (EBIT) 672  96  -  -  768
Interest (38)  (8)  (5)   (51)
Income from investments 28  -   28
Other financial charges and income (48)  (10)  na   (58)
 (58)  (18)  (5)  -  (81)
Earnings before provision for income taxes 614  78  (5)  -  687
Provision for income taxes (187)  (21)  1   (207)
Earnings from continuing operations 427  57  (4)  -  480
Earnings from discontinued operations -  -   -
Earnings 427  57  (4)  -  480
Non-controlling interests (28)  (3)   (25)
EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREOWNERS 399  54  2  -  455
Earnings attributable to Vivendi SA shareowners per share - basic (in euros) 0.32   0.36
Earnings attributable to Vivendi SA shareowners per share - diluted (in euros) 0.32   0.36

Adjusted net income* 593  65  2  -  660
Adjusted net income per share - basic (in euros)* 0.47   0.53
Adjusted net income per share - diluted (in euros)* 0.47   0.53

 Year ended December 31, 2016

Vivendi

Restated
(d)

Havas
Published

Restated (a)
Adjustments

(b)

Elimination of
intersegment

transactions (c)

Vivendi +
Havas

Pro forma
REVENUES 10,819  2,276  -  (53)  13,042
Income from operations* 853  322  -  -  1,175
Restructuring charges (94)  (28)   (122)
Other operating charges and income (35)  (3)   (38)
Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA)* 724  291  -  -  1,015
Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets acquired through business combinations (246)  (2)   (248)
Reversal of reserve related to the Liberty Media litigation in the United States 240  -   240
Income from equity affiliates 169  1   170
EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES (EBIT) 887  290  -  -  1,177
Interest (40)  (17)  (9)   (66)
Income from investments 47  -   47
Other financial charges and income 438  (4)  (10)   424
 445  (21)  (19)  -  405
Earnings before provision for income taxes 1,332  269  (19)  -  1,582
Provision for income taxes (77)  (75)  -   (152)
Earnings from continuing operations 1,255  194  (19)  -  1,430
Earnings from discontinued operations 20  -   20
Earnings 1,275  194  (19)  -  1,450
Non-controlling interests (19)  (17)   (36)
EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREOWNERS 1,256  177  (19)  -  1,414
Earnings attributable to Vivendi SA shareowners per share - basic (in euros) 0.99  0.42   1.11
Earnings attributable to Vivendi SA shareowners per share - diluted (in euros) 0.95  0.42   1.07

[…]

according to IAS 28, and, consequently, it is deemed to exercise a significant influence over Telecom Italia. Since December 15, 2015 and as
of September 30, 2017, Vivendi's interest in Telecom Italia has been accounted for under the equity method.

 Thursday November 16, 2017

Financial Report and Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 Vivendi / 40

Supplementary information related to Telecom Italia

The following are provided below for information purposes: cumulative Statement of Earnings for the half-year ended June 30, 2017 and for
the year ended December 31, 2016, prepared based on the financial information published by Telecom Italia, as well as a cumulative
Statement of Financial Position and a cumulative Statement of Financial Net Debt, prepared based on the latest financial information
published by Vivendi and Telecom Italia, i.e., Vivendi’s Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2017, and Telecom Italia’s
Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2017.

 Six months ended June 30, 2017

Unaudited
(in millions of euros) Vivendi + Havas

Pro forma
Telecom Italia
Published (a)

Adjustments
(b)

Elimination of
intersegment
transactions

Vivendi + Havas
Pro forma

+ Telecom Italia
Cumulative

REVENUES 6,516  9,772   (3)  16,285
Income from operations* 509  1,881   2,390
Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA)* 449  1,871   2,320
EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES (EBIT) 458  1,870  (286)   2,042
Interest (38)  (766)   (804)
Income from investments 15  -   15
Other financial charges and income (45)  7   (38)
 (68)  (759)  -  -  (827)
Earnings before provision for income taxes 390  1,111  (286)  -  1,215
Provision for income taxes (144)  (457)  68   (533)
Earnings from continuing operations 246  654  (218)  -  682
Earnings from discontinued operations -  -  -   -
Earnings 246  654  (218)  -  682
Non-controlling interests (20)  (58)  (349)   (427)
EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREOWNERS 226  596  (567)  -  255

 Year ended December 31, 2016

Unaudited
(in millions of euros) Vivendi + Havas

Pro forma
Telecom Italia
Published (a)

Adjustments
(b)

Elimination of
intersegment
transactions

Vivendi + Havas
Pro forma

+ Telecom Italia
Cumulative

REVENUES 13,042  19,025   (7)  32,060
Income from operations* 1,175  3,878   5,053
Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA)* 1,015  3,722   4,737
EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES (EBIT) 1,177  3,699  (656)   4,220
Interest (66)  (1,273)   (1,339)
Income from investments 47  16   63
Other financial charges and income 424  357   781
 405  (900)  -  -  (495)
Earnings before provision for income taxes 1,582  2,799  (656)  -  3,725
Provision for income taxes (152)  (880)  135   (897)
Earnings from continuing operations 1,430  1,919  (521)  -  2,828
Earnings from discontinued operations 20  47  -   67
Earnings 1,450  1,966  (521)  -  2,895
Non-controlling interests (36)  (158)  (1,208)   (1,402)
EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREOWNERS 1,414  1,808  (1,729)  -  1,493

* Non-GAAP measures.

a. As published by Telecom Italia on July 27, 2017 (Financial Statements for the half-year ended June 30, 2017) and on March 23, 2017
(Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2016).

b. The adjustments correspond to the cancellation of Vivendi’s share of Telecom Italia’s earnings accounted for under the equity method
and to the following adjustments: the amortization of intangible assets and the deferred tax effect related to the purchase price
allocation as part of Vivendi’s equity accounting of Telecom Italia, as well as the allocation of non-controlling interests.

 Thursday November 16, 2017

Financial Report and Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 Vivendi / 41

 September 30, 2017  June 30, 2017

Vivendi
Published

Telecom Italia
Published (a)

Adjustments

(b) (c)

 Vivendi
+ Telecom Italia

Cumulative
Unaudited
(in millions of euros)

Non-current assets 25,354  57,246  (6,827)  75,773

Of which Goodwill 12,181  29,511  (12,924)  28,768
Of which Other intangible assets 440  6,594  10,311  17,345
Of which Equity affiliates 4,504  17  (4,214)  307

Current assets 9,379  11,794  -  21,173
TOTAL ASSETS 34,733  69,040  (6,827)  96,946
   Share capital 7,103  11,677  (11,677)  7,103
Additional paid-in capital 4,285  2,094  (2,094)  4,285
Treasury shares (670)  (90)  90  (670)
Retained earnings and other 5,966  7,723  (9,050)  4,639
Shareowners' equity 16,684  21,404  (22,731)  15,357
Non-controlling interests 314  2,215  13,027  15,556
Total equity 16,998  23,619  (9,704)  30,913
Non-current liabilities 7,226  32,953  2,877  43,056
Current liabilities 10,509  12,468  -  22,977
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 34,733  69,040  (6,827)  96,946

a. As published by Telecom Italia on July 27, 2017.

b. The adjustments reflect the purchase price allocation as part of Vivendi’s equity accounting of Telecom Italia.

c. In addition, in accordance with paragraph 42 of IFRS 3, if Vivendi were to fully consolidate Telecom Italia, it would be required to
recognize as a profit, or a loss, if any, the difference between the carrying value of the interest accounted for under the equity method
and the stock market value of this interest at the date of the initial consolidation. As of September 30, 2017, this difference represented
a loss of €1,327 million.